Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be forwarded to each of the gentle- with the privilege of erecting a shed on said pier; the rental for the first term to be 
men above referred to; and be it further 

Resolved, 'That this Board hereby recommends that an appropriation of two twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) per annum; for the second 
hundred thousand dollars be appropriated for the above purpose. 	 term, thirty thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($30,250) per annum; for the 

No. 252. 	 third term, thirty-three thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($33,275) 
Locating and laying out Orchard street, from the west shore to the east shore per annum; and as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in communication 

of City Island. 
The President of the Borough informed the Board that there was a hearing to dated February 26, 1903.

[...]

Weber of the following described prop-
erty: 

First-The bulkhead commencing at the southerly side of the pier foot of West 
One Hundred and Thirty-first street and running thence southerly a distance of too 
feet. 

further term of ten years, at a rental of fifty-two thousand two hundred and five 
dollars and four cents ($52,205.04) for the first term, and for the renewal term five 
per cent. (5 per cent.) advance on the rental for the first term, the lessees to have 
the privilege of using the shed now erected on Pier, new 35, North river, which 
shed reverts to the City at the expiration of the present lease.

[...]

the northerly half of Pier 23, East river, an offer to purchase the same for the sum 
of thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,00o); to make and serve upon the owners of the 
bulkhead between Piers, old 23 and 24, East river, an offer to purchase the same for 
thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000), and to make and serve upon the owners of 
the southerly half of Pier, old 24, East river, an offer to purchase the same for 
thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000), and in the event of said offers not being accept-
ed, the Commissioner of Docks is hereby authorized to direct the Corporation Coun-
sel to take legal proceedings to acquire the property, as further provided in said 
section. 

Which was unanimously adopted.

[...]

I would therefore recommend that a lease be authorized from James P. 
Lee, for the use of the Department of Street Cleaning of the first and second floors 
of the premises known as No. 120 East Thirty-second street, Borough of Manhattan, 
for a term of one year from May I, 1903, at an annual rental of one thousand three 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350), payable quarterly, the City to pay for Croton water 
used on the premises, otherwise on the same terms and conditions as contained in 
the existing lease of the premises from William W. Bryan as executor. 

Respectfully submitted, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN,

[...]

To the Honorable the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 

DEAR SIRS-At a meeting of the Armory Board, held March 16, 1903, the follow-
ing was adopted: 

"Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Messrs. Lord & 
Hewlett, architects, the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250), 
as per accompanying voucher, on account, for professional services in preparing 
plans and specifications for the armory building for the Second Battalion Naval 
Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund be respectfully requested to concur in the same."

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 

resolution adcpted by the Armory Board at meeting held March 16, 1903, authoriz-
ing and requesting the Comptroller to pay to Messrs. Lord & Hewlett, architects, 
the sum of oms thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($1,250) on account for pro-
fessional services in preparing plans and specifications for the armory building 
for the Second Battalion, Naval Militia, in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following communications were received from the Armory Board, rela-

[...]

46 and 48 East Fifty-
ninth street, connecting with the second floor office in No. so, to be used as quarters 
for the Seventy-first Regiment, N. G. N. Y., and the First Brigade, N. G. N. Y., 
for a term of one year from April 8, 1903, at an annual rental of sixteen thousand 
dollars ($16,000), payable quarterly, otherwise upon the same terms and conditions 
as contained in the existing lease-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of the City 
that such lease be made.

[...]

On March 8, tgot, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund approved of and 
authorized $.450,000 for the purpose of the erection of the Armory. On July 22, 1902, 
the Armory Board adopted the following resolution: 

"Resolved, That one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) be appropriated, in ad-
dition to the four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($450,000) already appropriated 
and concurred in by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, making a total amount 
of five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) to be used for the erection of an 
Armory building for the Sixty-ninth regiment, N. G. N. Y., on the site on the west-
erly side of Lexington avenue, extending from Twenty-fifth to Twenty-sixth street, 
and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur therein and